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NEW ENERGY METALS CORP.  
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019  
 
REPORT DATE 
 
November 25, 2019 
 
This Management Discussion and Analysis (this “MD&A”) provides relevant information on the operations and 
financial condition of New Energy Metals Corp. (the “Company”) for the period ended September 30, 2019. 
 
The Company is in the business of mineral exploration. Activities include the evaluation, acquisition and exploration 
of mineral exploration properties in search of economic mineral deposits. The realization of amounts shown for 
exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and future 
profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of these assets. The carrying values of exploration and 
evaluation assets do not necessarily reflect their present or future values.  
 
All monetary amounts in this MD&A and in the consolidated financial statements are expressed in Canadian dollars, 
unless otherwise stated. Financial results are being reported in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”).  
 
This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements 
and notes thereto for the periods ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 and consolidated financial statements and 
notes thereto for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.  
 
The Company is registered in the province of British Columbia.  The Company’s head office address is Suite 2300 – 
1177 West Hastings Street, Vancouver B.C. V6E 2K3. The Company’s registered and records office is Suite 1170 – 
1040 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, B.C. V6E 4H1.  
 
OVERALL PERFORMANCE 
 
The Company was incorporated on March 13, 2017 under the laws of British Columbia. On January 25, 2018, the 
Company completed its initial public offering (“IPO”) and upon closing of the IPO, the common shares of the 
Company were listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX.V”). On April 4, 2018, the Company changed its name 
to New Energy Metals Corp. and its trading symbol on the TSX.V to ENRG. 
 
EXPLORATION PROPERTIES 
 
Exploradora North Project, Chile 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2019, the Company entered into a definitive option agreement to acquire an initial 
70% royalty-free interest in and to certain exploration and exploitation mineral concessions in Regions of Northern 
Chile by paying: 

 
Date  Amount Shares 
On signing of the agreement US$ 500,000 (paid) 500,000  
6 months from effective date  -  750,000 
12 months from effective date (10% interest earned) (1)  1,000,000 1,000,000 
18 months from effective date  1,000,000 1,250,000 
24 months from effective date (15% interest earned) (1)  1,500,000 1,500,000 
30 months from effective date (15% interest earned) (1)  2,000,000 2,500,000 
36 months from effective date   2,500,000 4,000,000 
    
Total US$ 8,500,000 11,500,000 

(1) The earn-in of the 10%, 25% and 40% interests have no exploration expenditure requirements, which are only 
applicable to the 70% interest earn-in that requires that US$15,000,000 have been spent on the project within 48 
months of the Effective Date. 
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In addition, for the Company to earn-in the remaining 30% interest, the Company is required to incur exploration 
expenditures of US$15,000,000 on the Exploradora North Project. 
 
With the exception of the initial cash payment of US$500,000 and the initial issuance of 500,000 common shares of 
the Company, all of the foregoing exploration expenditures, payments and share issuances are optional and the 
Company will not be obligated to make any such expenditures, payments or share issuances. The Company will be 
responsible for maintaining the concessions in good standing and paying all fees and assessments during the option 
period. The Company has agreed to issue 500,000 common shares to an arm's length party as a finder's fee. As at 
June 30, 2019, the Company has not yet issued the shares.  
 
Upon completing the earn-in of 70% interest in the project, the Company and the optionors of the concessions will 
be deemed to have formed a joint venture for the continued exploration and development of Exploradora North.  The 
optionors will also grant the Company first right of refusal to acquire the remaining 30% interest to the concessions 
from the optionors.   
 
The Company forfeited the option and as such, the Company has determined that the carrying value of its interest in 
the Exploradora North Project as at September 30, 2019 was impaired. As a result, the Company wrote off 
cumulative costs incurred to date on the Exploradora North Project of $1,503,271 as an impairment loss, determined 
in accordance with Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. 
 
Cristal Property, Chile 
 
On March 1, 2018 and amended on August 20, 2018, the Company entered into an assignment and assumption 
agreement whereby the Company agreed to assume an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Cristal 
Copper project by paying: 
  

Date Amount (US$) 
February 4, 2018 (paid) 30,000
August 2, 2018 (paid) 20,000
February 4, 2019 (paid $25,000 was the remaining $25,000 is 
paid by Wealth Minerals Ltd.) 50,000
August 4, 2019 200,000
August 4, 2020 500,000
August 4, 2021 700,000
August 4, 2022 3,000,000
Total 4,500,000

 
The vendor retains a 3% net smelter royalty (“NSR”), which the Company can buy back 2% by paying 
US$2,000,000 for each percentage point of the NSR. In addition, there is an additional 1% NSR with the original 
vendor which the Company can buy back by paying US$1,000,000.  

 
On March 27, 2019, the Company entered into an assignment and assumption agreement with Wealth Copper Ltd. 
(“WCL”), whereby WCL agreed to assume the option to acquire a 100% interest in the Cristal Copper Property from 
the Company.  The material terms of the agreement are as follows: 

 
i) WCL assume all remaining payment obligations of the Company under the option agreement; and 
ii) the Company receive 50,000 common shares of Wealth Minerals Ltd., the parent company of WCL, valued 

at $18,500 which resulted in a loss of $254,321. 
 

Upon the exercise by WCL of the option, WCL and the Company will be deemed to have formed a joint venture and 
the initial participating interests will be WCL’s wholly-owned Chilean subsidiary as to 70%, and the Company’s 
wholly-owned Chilean subsidiary as to 30%.  
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SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS 
 
The following selected financial data have been prepared in accordance with IFRS and should be read in conjunction 
with the Company’s consolidated financial statements. The following is a summary of selected financial data of the 
Company for its eight most recently completed financial quarters.  
 

Quarter Ended  
Sept. 30, 

2019 
June 30, 

2019 
Mar. 31, 

2019 
Dec. 31, 

2018 
Sept. 30, 

2018 
June 30, 

2018 
Mar. 31, 

2018 
Dec. 31, 

2017 

Net loss $ (1,985,741) $(2,180,867) $ (835,073) $ (357,445) $(1,110,967) $(1,691,589) $ (788,888) $ (9,942) 
Earnings (loss) per 
share – basic and 
diluted (0.09) (0.66) (0.16) (0.07) (0.22) (0.93) (0.26) (0.01) 
Total assets 223,119 1,616,740 2,165,580 2,626,972 2,921,267 3,944,850 4,801,723 450,064 
Working capital 
(deficiency) (351,198) 229,137 (247,735) 38,662 420,075 1,310,423 2,061,506 312,964 

 
During the quarter ended September 30, 2019, the Company incurred loss on sale of mineral properties in the 
amount of $254,321 from the deposition the Cristal Property and impairment of mineral properties in the amount of 
$1,643,719. 
 
During the quarter ended June 30, 2019, the Company incurred impairment of mineral properties in the amount of 
$2,235,566. 
 
During the quarter ended March 31, 2019, the Company incurred impairment of mineral properties in the amount of 
$580,065. 
 
During the quarter ended September 30, 2018, the Company incurred general and administration expenditures of 
$1,110,967 including impairment of mineral properties in the amount of $725,108 and had expenditures on 
exploration and evaluation assets of $455,444. 
 
During the quarter ended June 30, 2018, the Company received $107,500 from the exercise of warrants and incurred 
general and administration expenditures of $1,360,634 including $517,333 in stock-based compensation and 
impairment of mineral properties in the amount of $352,095.  
 
During the quarter ended March 31, 2018, the Company completed its initial public offering. The Company 
completed private placements for gross proceeds of $4,866,500 and paid finder’s fees of $373,156 and received 
$172,500 from the exercise of warrants. The Company had $2,449,860 of property advances on exploration and 
evaluation assets on projects in Chile, and general and administration expenditures of $788,888. 
 
Three Months ended September 30, 2019 compared to Three Months ended September 30, 2018 
 
The Company’s general and administrative costs were $1,985,741 (2018 - $1,110,967), and reviews of the major 
items are as follows: 
 

 Consulting fees of $46,000 (2018 - $81,245) consisting of CFO fees of $13,500 (2018 - $13,500), 
Corporate Secretary of $7,500 (2018 - $7,500), business development of $25,000 (2018 - $21,000) and 
Country Manager fees in Chile of $Nil (2018 - $39,245). 

 
 Investor relations and promotion of $3,838 (2018 - $80,855) consisting of investor relations of $Nil (2018 

- $64,000), promotions of $Nil (2018 - $ Nil) and others of $3,838 (2018 - $16,855). 
 

 Impairment on exploration and evaluation assets in the amount of $1,643,719 (2018 - $725,108) on the 
write-off of the multiple Chilean properties in the current period. 

 
 Loss on sale of exploration and evaluation assets of $254,321 (2018 - $Nil) related to deposition of the 

Cristal Property in the current period. 
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 Management fee of $45,000 (2018 - $Nil) which consisted of the fees for the CEO. 
 

 Property investigation recovery of $4,230 (2018 – cost of $65,850) for accrual related to exploration 
evaluation expenditures on properties in Chile prior to acquisition. 

 
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 
Because of economic conditions, globally, there is uncertainty in capital markets and the Company anticipates that it 
and others in the mineral resource sector may have limited access to capital. The Company continually monitors its 
financing alternatives and expects to finance its fiscal 2020 operating overhead and acquisition and exploration 
expenditures through private placements. 
 
The quantity of funds to be raised and the terms of any equity financing that may be undertaken will be negotiated 
by management as opportunities to raise funds arise. There can be no assurance that such funds will be available on 
favorable terms, or at all. 
 
As at September 30, 2019, the Company reported cash of $150,163 compared to $358,236 as at June 30, 2019. The 
change in cash on hand and working capital was the result of cash provided by operating activities of $6,683 (2018 – 
used in $297,736), cash used in investing activities of $324,756 (2018 - $455,444), and cash provided by financing 
activities of $110,000 (2018 - $Nil). 
 
The Company has no long-term debt obligations. 
 
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 
controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel 
consist of executive and non-executive members of the Company’s Board of Directors and corporate officers. Key 
management personnel compensation for the period ended September 30, were: 
 

  2019 2018 
   
Short-term benefits paid or accrued:   
 Consulting fees $ 21,000  $ 21,000 
 Management fees  45,000   - 
 Salaries  -   48,000 
 Professional fees  -      518 
   
Total remuneration   $     66,000 $  69,518 

 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at September 30, 2019 included $20,250 (June 30, 2019 - $675) owed to 
the CEO of the Company.  
 
OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements. 
 
PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS 
 
Currently the Company is not a party to any material proceedings. The Company continually evaluates new 
opportunities, including new properties by staking, acquisition or joint venture, and corporate consolidation or 
merger opportunities.  
 
CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES  
 
Please refer to the September 30, 2019 condensed consolidated interim financial statements posted on 
www.sedar.com. 
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CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES INCLUDING INITIAL ADOPTION  
 
Please refer to the September 30, 2019 condensed consolidated interim financial statements posted on 
www.sedar.com. 
 
RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 
 
The Company’s business is mineral exploration. Companies in this industry are subject to many and varied kinds of 
risks, including but not limited to, environmental, mineral prices, political, and economical. 
 
The Company will take steps to verify the title to any properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with 
industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties. These procedures do not guarantee the 
Company’s title. Property titles may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and title may be 
affected by undetected defects. 
 
The Company has no significant sources of operating cash flow and no revenue from operations. Additional capital 
will be required to fund the Company’s exploration program. The sources of funds available to the Company are the 
sale of equity capital or the offering of an interest in its project to another party. There is no assurance that it will be 
able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be advantageous to the Company.  
 
The property interests to be owned by the Company or in which it may acquire an option to earn an interest are in 
the exploration stages only, are without known bodies of commercial minerals and have no ongoing operations. 
Mineral exploration involves a high degree of risk and few properties, which are explored, are ultimately developed 
into production. If the Company’s efforts do not result in any discovery of commercial minerals, the Company will 
be forced to look for other exploration projects or cease operations. 
 
The Company is subject to the laws and regulations relating to environmental matters in all jurisdictions in which it 
operates, including provisions relating to property reclamation, discharge of hazardous materials and other matters. 
The Company may also be held liable should environmental problems be discovered that were caused by former 
owners and operators of its properties in which it previously had no interest. The Company is not aware of any 
existing environmental problems related to any of its current or former properties that may result in material 
liabilities to the Company. 
 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Financial risk factors 
 
Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy 
according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value 
hierarchy are: 
 

 Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
 Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or 

indirectly; and 
 Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data 

 
The fair value of cash is measured at Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The carrying value of receivables, and 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these 
instruments.   
 
Financial risk factors 
 
The Company’s risk exposures and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below:  
 
Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty’s inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The 
Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and receivables. Management believes that the credit risk 
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concentration with respect to receivables is remote as they are due from the Government of Canada. The Company’s 
cash is deposited in accounts held at a large financial institution in Canada. As such, the Company believes the 
credit risk with cash is remote. Receivables comprise input tax receivables due from the Government of Canada. The 
Company considers the credit risk of receivables to be low. 
 
Liquidity risk  
 
The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet 
liabilities when due. As of September 30, 2019, the Company had a cash balance of $150,163 (June 30, 2019 - 
$358,236) to settle current liabilities of $574,317 (June 30, 2019 - $149,947). All the Company’s financial liabilities 
have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms. 
 
The Company intends to raise additional equity financing in the coming fiscal year to meet its obligations. 
 
Interest rate risk 
 
The Company has cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company’s current policy is to invest excess cash 
in investment-grade demand investments issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the 
investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. The Company is not subject to significant 
exposure to interest rate risk. 
 
Foreign currency risk 
 
The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk to the extent that monetary financial instruments are denominated 
in United States and Chilean currencies. The Company’s operating expenses are incurred primarily in Canadian 
dollars; its exploration programs are primarily in Chile and are denominated in either United States dollars or 
Chilean pesos. The fluctuation of the Canadian dollar will, consequently, have an impact upon the reported 
profitability of the Company and may also affect the value of the Company’s assets and liabilities. The Company 
continuously monitors this exposure to determine if any mitigation strategies become necessary.  
 
As at September 30, 2019 and 2018, the following financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other 
than Canadian dollars as follows (expressed in Canadian dollars): 
 
 September 30, 2019 June 30, 2019
Cash $ 99,582 $ 173,348 
Accounts payable  (418,725)  (38,693) 
Net financial assets (liabilities) $ (319,143) $ 134,655 

 
The Company’s sensitivity analysis suggests that a consistent 5% change in the rate of exchange in the foreign 
jurisdictions where it has assets employed would change foreign exchange gain or loss by approximately $15,000 
(June 30, 2019 - $6,700). 
 
Price risk  
 
The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as 
the potential adverse impact on the Company’s profit or loss, the ability to obtain financing, or the ability to obtain a 
public listing due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. 
Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on profit or loss and economic value due to 
commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices, individual equity 
movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. 
Fluctuations in value may be significant.   
 
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 
The Company considers its capital structure to consist of all components of shareholders’ deficiency, specifically its 
issued common shares, stock options and warrants. 
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The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the 
Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and evaluation assets. The 
Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the 
expertise of the Company’s management to sustain future development of the business.  
 
The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company has 
historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. The Company will continue to assess new properties 
and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient economic potential and if it has 
adequate financial resources to do so.  
 
Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given 
the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital 
restrictions. There we no changes to the Company’s approach to capital management during the period. 
 
FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 
 
This MD&A contains forward-looking statements and forward-looking information (collectively, “forward-looking 
statements”) within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities legislation. These statements relate to future 
events or the future activities or performance of the Company. All statements, other than statements of historical 
fact, are forward-looking statements. Information concerning mineral resource/reserve estimates and the economic 
analysis thereof contained in preliminary economic analyses or prefeasibility studies also may be deemed to be 
forward-looking statements in that they reflect a prediction of the mineralization that would be encountered, and the 
results of mining that mineralization if a mineral deposit were developed and mined. Forward-looking statements are 
typically identified by words such as: believe, expect, anticipate, intend, estimate, postulate, plans and similar 
expressions, or which by their nature refer to future events. These forward-looking statements include, but are not 
limited to, statements concerning: 
 

 the Company’s strategies and objectives, both generally and in respect of its specific mineral properties or 
exploration and evaluation assets; 
 

 the timing of decisions regarding the timing and costs of exploration programs with respect to, and the 
issuance of the necessary permits and authorizations required for, the Company’s exploration programs; 
 

 the Company’s estimates of the quality and quantity of the resources and reserves at its mineral properties; 
 

 the timing and cost of planned exploration programs of the Company and the timing of the receipt of result 
thereof; 
 

 general business and economic conditions; 
 

 the Company’s ability to meet its financial obligations as they come due, and to be able to raise the 
necessary funds to continue operations; and 
 

 the Company’s expectation that it will be able to add additional mineral projects of merit to its existing 
property portfolio. 

 
Although the Company believes that such statements are reasonable, it can give no assurance that such expectations 
will prove to be correct. Inherent in forward looking statements are risks and uncertainties beyond the Company’s 
ability to predict or control, including, but not limited to, risks related to the Company’s inability to raise the 
necessary capital to be able to continue in business and to implement its business strategies, to identify one or more 
economic deposits on its properties, variations in the nature, quality and quantity of any mineral deposits that may 
be located, variations in the market price of any mineral products the Company may produce or plan to produce, the 
Company’s inability to obtain any necessary permits, consents or authorizations required for its activities, to produce 
minerals from its properties successfully or profitably, to continue its projected growth, and other risks identified 
herein under “Risks and Uncertainties”.   
 
The Company cautions investors that any forward-looking statements by the Company are not guarantees of future 
performance, and that actual results are likely to differ, and may differ materially, from those expressed or implied 
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by forward looking statements contained in this MD&A. Such statements are based on several assumptions which 
may prove incorrect, including, but not limited to, assumptions about: 

 
 the level and volatility of the price of commodities; 

 general business and economic conditions; 

 the timing of the receipt of regulatory and governmental approvals, permits and authorizations necessary to 
implement and carry on the Company’s planned exploration; 

 conditions in the financial markets generally; 

 the Company’s ability to attract and retain key staff; 

 the nature and location of the Company’s mineral exploration projects, and the timing of the ability to 
commence and complete the planned exploration programs; and 

 the ongoing relations of the Company with its regulators. 
 
These forward-looking statements are made as of the date hereof and the Company does not intend and does not 
assume any obligation, to update these forward-looking statements, except as required by applicable law. For the 
reasons set forth above, investors should not attribute undue certainty to or place undue reliance on forward-looking 
statements. 
 
Historical results of operations and trends that may be inferred from the following discussion and analysis may not 
necessarily indicate future results from operations. The current state of the global securities markets may cause 
significant reductions in the price of the Company’s securities and render it difficult or impossible for the Company 
to raise the funds necessary to continue operations.   
 
DISCLOSURE OF MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION  
 
In accordance with the requirements of Section 19.5 of TSX.V Policy 3.1, the Company provides the following 
disclosure with respect to the compensation of its directors and officers during the period:  
  

1. During the period ended September 30, 2019, the Company did not make any standard compensation 
arrangements, directly or indirectly, with any directors or officers of the Company, for their services as 
directors or officers, or in any other capacity, with the Company or any of its subsidiaries except as 
disclosed under “Related Party Transactions”.  

  
2. During the period ended September 30, 2019, officers of the Company were paid for their services as 

officers by the Company as noted above under “Related Party Transactions”.  
 

3. During the period ended September 30, 2019, the Company did not enter any arrangement relating to 
severance payments to be paid to directors and officers of the Company and its subsidiaries.  

 
SHARE CAPITAL  
 
(a) As of the date of this MD&A the Company has 21,550,767 issued and outstanding common shares. The 

authorized share capital is unlimited no par value common shares. 
 
(b) As at the date of this MD&A the Company has 2,000,000 incentive stock options outstanding. 
 
(c) As at the date of this MD&A the Company has 16,388,916 share purchase warrants outstanding. 


